– Abnormal or unforeseen costs associated with access arrangements

– Lack of available affordable housing grant or housing associations unable to fund
intermediate type products at a particular point in time (this is particularly applicable to
Bexhill since the assessment suggests some schemes will be unviable without grant)

– Significant costs or contributions which are necessary for the development to proceed,
in particular:

− Strategic infrastructure requirements

 Section 6: Sensitivity Tests   Page 73

− Archaeological and heritage considerations/ requirements (this is particularly
applicable in Battle and Rye where the central areas are defined Conservation Areas)

− Ecological/ nature or wildlife considerations

6.37 The council may also wish to make clear in policy a requirement for the developer to fully and
financially demonstrate the need for such flexibility on individual schemes.

 Section 6: Sensitivity Tests   Page 74

Figure 6.3: Bexhill Sensitivity Tests: Development at 30 dph (see Figure 6.1 for other Key Assumptions)

   Assumption Altered and New Residual Land Value (per ha)

Archetype Site Size Mix
Model
Code

Existing
Use Value

35% AH
Addition of

Grant
Tenure
50:50

Tenure
75:25

Prices
+5% pa

Prices
-5% pa

S106 £6.5k
per unit

CSH
Level 4

Small Edge of
Settlement Greenfield
Site

1 ha
(30
units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £12,000 £931,100 £1,222,100 £921,500 £755,070 £971,700 £671,400 £739,300 £521,200

Large Edge of
Settlement Greenfield
Site

5 ha
(150
units)

50 x 2 bed houses
50 x 3 bed houses
50 x 4 bed houses

F £12,000 £790,600 £1,044,400 £795,200 £636,000 £745,600 £646,700 £612,600 £431,000

Garden Land (Single or
Several Plots)

0.5 ha
(15
units)

5 x 2 bed houses
5 x 3 bed houses
5 x 4 bed houses

I £675,000 £931,100 £1,222,100 £921,500 £755,100 £971,700 £671,400 £739,300 £521,200

School Site 3 ha
(90
units)

30 x 2 bed houses
30 x 3 bed houses
30 x 4 bed houses

G £675,000 £865,300 £1,239,800 £762,800 £699,800 £848,700 £682,500 £680,800 £479,600

Existing Industrial Site 3 ha
(90
units)

30 x 2 bed houses
30 x 3 bed houses
30 x 4 bed houses

G £930,000 £931,100 £1,239,800 £762,800 £699,800 £848,700 £682,500 £680,800 £479,600

Unused or Underused
Land with Legacy of
Commercial Activity

1 ha
(30
units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £300,000 £931,100 £1,222,100 £822,000 £755,070 £971,700 £671,400 £739,300 £521,200

Unused or Underused
Areas for Car Parking

1 ha
(30
units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £300,000 £931,100 £1,222,100 £822,000 £755,070 £971,700 £671,400 £739,300 £521,200

Redevelopment of
Existing Properties in
Large Grounds

1 ha
(30
units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £675,000 £931,100 £1,222,100 £822,000 £755,070 £971,700 £671,400 £739,300 £521,200

 Section 6: Sensitivity Tests   Page 75

Figure 6.4: Battle Sensitivity Tests: 40% affordable housing provision, development at 30 dph (see Figure 6.1 for other Key Assumptions)
   Assumption Altered and New Residual Land Value (per ha)

Archetype Site Size Mix Model
Code

Existing
Use Value

Addition of
Grant

Tenure
65:35

Tenure
75:25

Prices
+5% pa

Prices
-5% pa

S106 £6.5k
per unit

CSH
Level 4

Small Edge of Settlement
Greenfield Site

1 ha
(30 units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £12,000 £2,043,100 £1,667,400 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

Large Edge of Settlement
Greenfield Site

5 ha
(150 units)

50 x 2 bed houses
50 x 3 bed houses
50 x 4 bed houses

F £12,000 £1,762,500 £1,446,500 £1,271,600 £1,409,000 £1,289,800 £1,263,00 £1,082,700

Garden Land (Single or
Several Plots)

0.5 ha
(15 units)

5 x 2 bed houses
5 x 3 bed houses
5 x 4 bed houses

I £800,000 £2,043,100 £1,667,400 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

Peripheral Land in
Equestrian Use

1 ha
(30 units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £25,000 £2,043,100 £1,667,400 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

School Site 3 ha
(90 units)

30 x 2 bed houses
30 x 3 bed houses
30 x 4 bed houses

G £800,000 £1,913,100 £1,463,500 £1,382,900 £1,565,100 £1,368,300 £1,382,100 £1,181,200

Existing Industrial Site 3 ha
(90 units)

30 x 2 bed houses
30 x 3 bed houses
30 x 4 bed houses

G £930,000 £1,913,100 £1,463,500 £1,382,900 £1,565,100 £1,368,300 £1,382,100 £1,181,200

Unused or Underused
Land with Legacy of
Commercial Activity

1 ha
(30 units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £550,000 £2,043,100 £1,566,500 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

Unused or Underused
Areas for Car Parking

1 ha
(30 units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £550,000 £2,043,100 £1,566,500 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

Redevelopment of
Existing Properties in
Large Grounds

1 ha
(30 units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £800,000 £2,043,100 £1,566,500 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

 Section 6: Sensitivity Tests   Page 76

Figure 6.5: Rye Sensitivity Tests: 40% affordable housing provision, development at 30 dph (see Figure 6.1 for other Key Assumptions)
   Assumption Altered and New Residual Land Value (per ha)

Archetype Site
Size Mix Model

Code
Existing Use

Value
Addition of

Grant
Tenure
65:35

Tenure
75:25

Prices
+5% pa

Prices
-5% pa

S106 £6.5k
per unit

CSH
Level 4

Small Edge of
Settlement Greenfield
Site

1 ha
(30
units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £12,000 £2,043,100 £1,667,400 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

Large Edge of
Settlement Greenfield
Site

5 ha
(150
units)

50 x 2 bed houses
50 x 3 bed houses
50 x 4 bed houses

F £12,000 £1,762,500 £1,446,500 £1,271,600 £1,409,000 £1,289,800 £1,263,00 £1,082,700

Garden Land (Single or
Several Plots)

0.5 ha
(15
units)

5 x 2 bed houses
5 x 3 bed houses
5 x 4 bed houses

I £800,000 £2,043,100 £1,667,400 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

Peripheral Land in
Equestrian Use

1 ha
(30
units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £25,000 £2,043,100 £1,667,400 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

School Site 3 ha
(90
units)

30 x 2 bed houses
30 x 3 bed houses
30 x 4 bed houses

G £800,000 £1,913,100 £1,463,500 £1,382,900 £1,565,100 £1,368,300 £1,382,100 £1,181,200

Existing Industrial Site 3 ha
(90
units)

30 x 2 bed houses
30 x 3 bed houses
30 x 4 bed houses

G £930,000 £1,913,100 £1,463,500 £1,382,900 £1,565,100 £1,368,300 £1,382,100 £1,181,200

Unused or Underused
Land with Legacy of
Commercial Activity

1 ha
(30
units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £300,000 £2,043,100 £1,566,500 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

Unused or Underused
Areas for Car Parking

1 ha
(30
units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £300,000 £2,043,100 £1,566,500 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

Redevelopment of
Existing Properties in
Large Grounds

1 ha
(30
units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £800,000 £2,043,100 £1,566,500 £1,480,600 £1,744,300 £1,388,200 £1,484,600 £1,266,100

 Section 6: Sensitivity Tests   Page 77

Figure 6.6: Rural areas Sensitivity Tests: Development at 30 dwellings per hectare (see Figure 6.1 for other Key Assumptions)

   Assumption Altered and New Residual Land Value (per ha)
Archetype Site Size Mix Model

Code
Existing
Use Value 50% AH Addition

of Grant
Tenure
50:50

Tenure
75:25

Prices
+5% pa

Prices
-5% pa

S106
£6.5k per

unit
CSH

Level 4

Small Edge of
Settlement Greenfield
Site

0.5 ha
(15 units)

5 x 2 bed houses
5 x 3 bed houses
5 x 4 bed houses

I £12,000 £1,652,900 £2,453,200 £2,039,400 £1,841,900 £2,132,100 £1,745,200 £1,856,000 £1,637,900

Garden Land (Single or
Several Plots)

0.2 ha
(6 units)

2 x 3 bed houses
2 x 4 bed houses
2 x 5 bed houses

J £12,000 £1,653,500 £2,453,600 £2,029,800 £1,843,200 £2,130,100 £1,746,100 £1,856,900 £1,638,400

Peripheral Land in
Equestrian Use

1 ha
(30 units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £25,000 £1,652,900 £2,453,200 £2,039,400 £1,841,900 £2,132,100 £1,745,200 £1,856,000 £1,637,900

Existing Industrial Site 1 ha
(30 units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £930,000 £1,652,900 £2,453,200 £1,939,300 £1,841,900 £2,132,100 £1,745,200 £1,856,000 £1,637,900

Unused or Underused
Areas for Car Parking

1 ha
(30 units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £620,000 £1,652,900 £2,453,200 £1,939,300 £1,841,900 £2,132,100 £1,745,200 £1,856,000 £1,637,900

Redevelopment of
Existing Properties in
Large Grounds

1 ha
(30 units)

10 x 2 bed houses
10 x 3 bed houses
10 x 4 bed houses

H £725,000 £1,652,900 £2,453,200 £1,939,300 £1,841,900 £2,132,100 £1,745,200 £1,856,000 £1,637,900

 Section 6: Sensitivity Tests   Page 78

Figure 6.7: Access Constrained Land Sensitivity Test: Development at 30 dwellings per hectare, 40% Affordable Housing (65:35
tenure split)

 Bexhill Battle & Rye Rural areas

Archetype
Residual
Land Value
per ha

Existing
Use Value
per ha

Access Cost
(33% of uplift)
per ha

Residual
Land Value
per ha

Existing
Use Value
per ha

Access Cost
(33% of uplift)
per ha

Residual
Land Value
per ha

Existing
Use Value
per ha

Access Cost
(33% of uplift)
per ha

Small Edge of Settlement
Greenfield Site

£881,400 £12,000 £286,902 £1,615,900 £12,000 £529,287 £1,982,600 £12,000 £650,298

Large Edge of Settlement
Greenfield Site

£760,400 £12,000 £246,972 £1,400,100 £12,000 £458,073 N/A N/A N/A